STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2001 No. 2661

HIGHWAYS, ENGLAND AND WALES

The A564 Trunk Road (Stoke-Derby Route) (Derby Southern Bypass, Derby Spur and Junctions) (Amendment) (England) Order 2001

Made	-	-	-	-		12th July 2001
Coming	into	force	e	-	-	7th September 2001

The Secretary of State for Transport, Local Government and the Regions makes this Order in exercise of powers conferred on him by section 10 of the Highways Act 1980(1), and now vested in him(2), and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf:—

1. This Order may be cited as the A564 Trunk Road (Stoke-Derby Route) (Derby Southern Bypass, Derby Spur and Junctions) (Amendment) (England) Order 2001, and shall come into force on 7th September 2001.

2. The Order specified in the Schedule to this Order shall have effect with the amendments contained in that Schedule.

Signed by the authority of the Secretary of State for Transport, Local Government and the Regions

12th July 2001

David W. Ward Divisional Director, The Highways Agency

^{(1) 1980} c. 66.

⁽**2**) S.I.1997/2971.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

THE SCHEDULE

AMENDMENTS OF ORDER

In the A564 Trunk Road (Stoke-Derby Route) (Derby Southern Bypass, Derby Spur and Junctions) Order 1992(**3**), as amended by the A564 Trunk Road (Stoke-Derby Route) (Derby Southern Bypass, Derby Spur, Junctions and Slip Roads) Amendment Order 1994(**4**)—

- (a) in article 2 for the words "and plan HA10/EM102" there are substituted the words "and plans HA10/EM102 and HA10/PS/229";
- (b) at the end of article 2 there is inserted—
 - "(c) so much of the heavy black line indicating the centre line of the main new trunk road as relates to the roundabout on the A5111 Trunk Road (Raynesway) (the centre of which is given the reference letter ('A' on the deposited plan);
 - (d) so much of the heavy black line indicating the centre line of the main new trunk road as relates to the length of that road which lies between a point 35 metres east of point A on the deposited plan and a point 230 metres east of point A; and
 - (e) so much of the heavy black line indicating the centre line of the new trunk road as relates to the length of that road which lies between a point 1315 metres north of point B on the deposited plan and a point 1625 metres north of point B.";
- (c) in article 4(2) after the definition of "the deposited plan" there is inserted—

"(iB) "plan HA10/PS/229"	means the plan numbered HA10/PS/229 marked "The A564 Trunk Road (Stoke- Derby Route) (Derby Southern Bypass, Derby Spur and Junctions) (Amendments) (England) Order 2001", signed by authority of the Secretary of State and deposited at the Highways Agency. St
	deposited at the Highways Agency, St Christopher House, Southwark Street, London, SE1 0TE."

- (d) in Schedule 1 for the words "given the reference letter 'A' on the deposited plan" there are substituted the words "given the reference letter 'A' on plan HA10/PS/229";
- (e) in Schedule 1 for the words "about 150 metres north" there are substituted the words "about 220 metres north-east"; and
- (f) in Schedule 2 after paragraph 5 there is inserted—

"6. A route to connect the southbound carriageway of the A5111 Trunk Road (Raynesway) with the main new trunk road (given the reference letter 'A' on plan HA10/PS/229). This route is given the reference number 6 on plan HA10/PS/229."

⁽**3**) S.I. 1992/177.

⁽⁴⁾ S.I. 1994/801.

Document Generated: 2024-06-20 Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

